
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board

Date and Time Thursday, 14th December, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – 
please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
Approx.
Timings

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
10:00am

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 
Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. 
Furthermore all Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter 
being considered at the meeting should consider whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 
of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. UPDATE ON THE HAMPSHIRE SUPPORTING FAMILIES 
PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 20)

10:05am
(10 mins)

To receive an update regarding the Supporting Families Programme 
in Hampshire for noting. 

7. KEY ISSUES AND FINANCIAL CHALLENGES FOR THE NHS AND 
COUNTY COUNCIL IN HAMPSHIRE  

10:15am
(30 mins)

To receive a presentation regarding the financial challenges and 
savings programmes planned by NHS organisations in Hampshire 
and Hampshire County Council. For the Board to consider the 
potential impact on wider determinants of health and the wider health 
and care system. 

8. UPDATE FROM THE HAMPSHIRE DISTRICTS HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING FORUM  (Pages 21 - 26)

10:45am
(10 mins)

To consider an update from the Hampshire Districts Health and 
Wellbeing Forum. 

9. LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILDREN  (Pages 27 - 
82)

10:55am
(10 mins)

For the Board to approve the refresh of the Local Transformation Plan 
for children & young people’s emotional wellbeing and mental health.

10. ACHIEVING PRIORITIES FOR CO-PRODUCTION AND 
COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION  (Pages 83 - 90)

11:05am
(10 mins)

To receive an update from the Co-design, Co-Production and 
Community Participation Sub Group of the Board and consider their 
recommendations. 

11. BUSINESS SUB GROUP UPDATE - REFRESHING THE JOINT 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Pages 91 - 96)

11:15am
(2 mins)

To receive an update from the Business Sub Group of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, regarding the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
refresh. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

To consider any other business as needed. 



13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  11:20am

To note the date scheduled for the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is 15 March 2018. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as large print, 
Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, 
please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by virtue of 
Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in connection with their 
duties as members of the Council or as a local County Councillor qualify for travelling 
expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

 AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester on 
Thursday, 5th October, 2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health,

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
a Dr Barbara Rushton (South East Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 

a Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Roger Allen (Gosport Borough Council)
p Paul Archer (Director of Transformation & Governance, Hampshire County   

Council)
a Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
a Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Julie Dawes (Acting Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Dominic Hardy (Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England Wessex)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
a Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
p Phil Taverner (Test Valley Community Services, Voluntary Sector 

Representative)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group)

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: 
Councillor Roger Huxstep, Chairman of Hampshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (standing observer)
Dr Karl Bennett, representing North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

15.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following:
 Cllr Keith Mans, Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader. His Substitute Cllr Roy Perry, Executive Member Policy & 
Resources & Leader of the Council, was in attendance in his place

 Cllr Patricia Stallard, Executive Member Health and Public Health. Her 
Substitute Cllr Ray Bolton attended in her place 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

 Graham Allen, Director Adults Health and Care
 Dr Sallie Bacon, Director of Public Health. Her Substitute Simon Bryant 

attended in her place
 Dr Nicola Decker, Clinical Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
 Dr Barbara Rushton, Chairman South East Hampshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group. Her Substitute Susanne Hasselmann attended in 
her place

 Dr David Chilvers, Chairman Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group   

 Dr Andrew Whitfield, Chairman North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group

 Dominic Hardy, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England 
(Wessex)   

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. His 
Substitute Superintendent Paul Bartolomeo attended in his place

 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council

16.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

17.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 June 2017 were reviewed and 
agreed. 

18.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 

19.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make at this meeting. 

20.  DOMESTIC ABUSE JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION 

Page 6



3

The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services at 
Hampshire County Council regarding the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) 
of the multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire, following the 
receipt of the letter of findings earlier in the year. 

It was noted that the findings of the inspection were very positive, and an action 
plan was being prepared to respond to the small areas of improvement that had 
been identified. The Chairman congratulated all involved on behalf of the Board. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the exceptionally positive JTAI letter and 
the progress made to address the minor areas for improvement. 

21.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S 
BOARD 

The Board considered the Annual Report of the Hampshire Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (HSCB) and a supporting presentation. The Board heard that 
the membership of the HSCB had increased this year to include a representative 
of the Diocese of Winchester, in order to improve links with the faith community 
following the findings of a serious case review last year. 

The Board heard that over the past year the HSCB had focused on the following 
priority areas; neglect; the ‘trigger trio’ of domestic abuse, substance abuse and 
mental health; key safeguarding issues; quality assurance; and stakeholder 
engagement. 

Board Members asked questions for clarification. The Board heard that in future 
the HSCB would have a regular agenda item on ‘assurance during 
transformation’ to monitor the impact of any service changes being planned. It 
was noted that the HSCB partnership in Hampshire was strong and mature.

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the Annual Report of the Hampshire 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. 

22.  HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

The Board received a presentation regarding the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). The Board heard that a Health 
and Care Alliance had been formed, which included the four Health and 
Wellbeing Board Chairmen from the areas covered by the STP, five Chairmen 
from the Clinical Commissioning Groups covering this area, and an independent 
Chair Sir Neil McKay. This Alliance would provide strategic oversight over the 
STP and was due to hold an inaugural meeting in October 2017. 

Page 7



4

The Board heard that a workshop was planned in November 2017 to discuss the 
big issues for the health and care system on which the public needed to be 
engaged. 

The Board heard about a number of examples where the health and care system 
had worked together in partnership successfully. 

The Board Chairman highlighted that some of the changes planned under the 
STP may be politically difficult for some Members of the Alliance. It was 
acknowledged that difficult decisions may need to be made. 

The Healthwatch representative highlighted the importance of patient 
involvement and the opportunity for co-design of proposals as they are 
developed rather than consulting once proposals are formulated. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the update on progress of the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 

23.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING DISTRICT FORUM 

The Board received a report providing an update on the work of the District 
Health and Wellbeing Forum, which was undertaking the role of sub group of the 
Board for the ‘Healthy Communities’ priority. The Board heard that the Forum 
were focusing on inequalities in health. The Forum was also now represented on 
the sub groups for the other three priority areas (Starting, Living and Ageing 
Well) to champion the role of district councils in delivering against these aims as 
well.  

The voluntary sector representative (Phil Taverner) queried the extent to which 
social prescribing was used in Hampshire. The West Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group representative confirmed that this was happening, and 
national funding was available to support this, that the CCG was bidding for. Phil 
Taverner declared an interest as he was involved in preparing the bid. He 
reported that a Hampshire wide social prescribing network was being 
established, and there could be benefit to linking this in to the work of the Board.  

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the update from the Districts Health and 
Wellbeing Forum. 

24.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BUSINESS SUBGROUP REPORT 

The Board received a report from the Board manager providing an update on the 
work of the Business Sub Group of the Board. It was highlighted that it was 
planned for future meetings to have a thematic focus, linked to the strands of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Page 8



5

It was reported that the Membership of the Board had been reviewed, and it was 
proposed to add a place on the Board for a representative from the Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Service, as their ‘Safe and Well’ programme linked to the 
Health and Wellbeing agenda. It was noted that many other agencies had an 
impact on wider determinants of health, however it had been concluded that 
these areas could best feed in to the work of the Board via the sub groups. Cllr 
Perry commented that the work of Parish and Town Councils may impact on 
health and wellbeing. It was agreed to consider how this could be reflected. 

It was noted that the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was coming to 
an end, and it would be a focus for the coming year to refresh this. It was also 
proposed to agree a protocol regarding how the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would relate to the Children’s and Adults’ Safeguarding Boards. 

RESOLVED:

a) To note progress of the Health and Wellbeing Board Business Plan and the 
work of the subgroups.

b) To adopt the thematic programme of meetings and the review arrangements 
outlined in paragraph 2.5 of the report.

c) To endorse the proposal to appoint a representative of the Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue Service as a full member of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
place of the County Council’s Director of Transformation and Governance, and 
to recommend this change to a meeting of the County Council.

d) To note the proposed changes in respect of Substitute Members as shown in 
Appendix B to the report.

e) To ratify the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board, Hampshire Safeguarding 
Children’s Board and Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board protocol.

f) To receive an action plan at the December Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting regarding the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh.

g) To note the progress regarding permanent Health and Wellbeing Board 
business support arrangements.

25.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Public Health representative (Simon Bryant) highlighted that the Hampshire 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would be out for consultation in October. It 
was the responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board to agree the 
Assessment, and it was proposed to bring this to the Board for approval at the 
March 2018 meeting. The Public Health team would respond to consultations by 
neighbouring authorities about their Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments on 
behalf of the Board. 

Page 9



6

26.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 14 December 2017. 

Chairman, 

Page 10



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report 

Committee/Panel: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 14 December 2017 

Title: Hampshire Supporting Families Programme (SFP) update 

Report From: Steve Crocker, Director of Childrens Services  

Contact name: Ian Langley, SFP Strategic Lead. 

Tel:    01962 8475772 E-mail: ian.langley@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendations 
 

1.1  The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

a) Note the continuing work of the Supporting Families Programme 

b) Consider the positive outcomes being achieved through the programme 
for families in Hampshire as a significant contribution towards supporting 
families with health issues. 

c) Note the future direction and next steps. 

2. Summary  

2.1 This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on 
Phase Two (2015-20) of Hampshire’s Supporting Families Programme (SFP) 
which is part of the national Troubled Families Programme.  

3. Contextual information 

Phase One of the national Troubled Families Programme (2012-2015) 

3.1 “Troubled Families” is a programme of targeted intervention for families with 
multiple problems.  Phase One of the national Troubled Families Programme 
was targeted at supporting 120,000 families comprising children with poor 
school attendance, young people who are offending, and family members 
committing anti-social behaviour or claiming out of work benefits.  

3.2 Local authorities identify ‘troubled families’ in their area who can benefit from 
support to turn their lives around, with a key principle being to assign a key 
worker whom the family trust. Central Government pays local authorities by 
results for each family that meet set criteria or move into continuous 
emplo
[...]
ce is associated with reduced violence and 
aggression in individuals and decreases in antisocial behaviour, brought 
about by natural surveillance.   

3. Climate Change: 

 Use of open space supports a better appreciation of nature and our natural 
resources. Active travel (by walking or cycling via open spaces) reduces 
carbon emissions from motor vehicles. 

 
 

Page 26



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 14 December 2017 

Title: Local Transformation Plan for Children 

Report From: Hampshire CCG Partnership 

Contact name: Angela Murphy, Deputy Director, The CCG Partnership 

Tel:    01962 826734 Email: Angela.murphy7@nhs.net 

1. Recommendation 
  

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the refresh of the Local 
Transformation Plan for children & young people’s emotional wellbeing and 
mental health (Attached at appendix 1). 

2. Summary  

2.1. Future in Mind is a Central Government publication setting out the 
Government’s ambitions for improving children’s mental health over five years  

2.2. The Future in Mind document was originally published in March 2015 

2.3. Central Government committed additional funding over 5 years to realise these 
ambitions and the first plan was produced and approved by the board in 
December 2015 

2.4. The funding is ‘ring-fenced’ to improving children’s mental health. The funding 
has increased from £2.4m 16/17 to £3.0m 17/18 

2.5. NHS England request that the plan is approved by the Health & Wellbeing 
Board in order for the money to continue to be drawn down 

3. Contextual information 

3.1. An emotional wellbeing and mental health strategy for children and young 
people was produced in 2014. ‘Making it Worthwhile’ was developed on 
feedback from more than 1600 stakeholders including over 800 children and 
young people 

3.2. The Local Transformation Plan builds on the priorities within the strategy and 
findings from the recent joint strategi
[...]
e, of excellent quality and meeting the needs of 
the population

l  Be transparent about how decisions are made regarding future commissioning and funding of 
services

This Local Transformation Plan will be presented to the Hampshire Health & Wellbeing Board for sign-off 
on 14 December 2017.

In the meantime it can be found on the websites of all five Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
Hampshire County Council and partner organisations.

31 October 2017

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 14 December 2017 

Title: Achieving priorities for co-production and community 
participation 

Report From: Co-design, co-production and community participation sub-
group 

Contact name: 
Christine Holloway, Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire and Chair, Co-
design, co-production and community participation group 

Tel:    07779 283451 Email: Christine.Holloway@healthwatchhampshjre.co.uk 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board use its influence on the Health 
and Care Alliance to ensure that there is a commitment from the highest level to 
effective co-production and engagement in the Sustainable Development 
Partnership across: 

 all stakeholders: health and care commissioners; the County Council; 
providers whether statutory, commercial or voluntary sector; service users 
current and future, and the community groups who work with them to make 
their views heard 

 the entire area of the STP, not just within Hampshire County Council’s 
borders  

 health and social care and well-being. 

1.2. That the Board model good practice by involving public and/or service users in 
the Board’s own policy developments. 

1.3. That the Board monitor co-design, co-production and community participation 
(see para 3.4 for how this should be done).  

1.4. That the Board ensure that all have access to good practice guidance on co-
design, co-producti
[...]
 in particular to: 

a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic; 

 

b)  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

 

c)  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 

disproportionally low. 

 

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

1.3. The aim of this report and recommendations is to ensure that systems exist to 
ensure that all communities contribute to shaping future health and care 
services. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1. No direct link 

3. Climate Change: 

a) What is being proposed has no impact on carbon footprint / energy 
consumption 

b) What is being proposed has no direct impact on the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts. It is hoped that better 
community participation will assist health and care organisations to identify 
where climate change is affecting our communities. 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 14 December 2017 

Title: Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board Business Subgroup 

Report From: Graham Allen, Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Contact name: Sue Lee, Board Manager 

Tel:    07551152760 Email: susan.lee@hants.gov.uk 

 

1. Recommendations  

The Board is asked to agree the following recommendations: 
 

1.1  Note progress of the Business Subgroup. 

 
1.2  Adopt the thematic programme of meetings as a means of reviewing the 

current Strategy. 

1.3  Endorse the proposed process and timeline for updating of the Strategy 

2. Summary  
 
2.1 The HWB Business Subgroup was established to support the Hampshire Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s (HHWB) business pla
[...]
hat is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts? No impact anticipated. 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Update on the Hampshire Supporting Families Programme
	8 Update from the Hampshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Forum
	9 Local Transformation Plan for Children
	Local Transformation Plan Cover Sheet
	Appendix - Local Transformation Plan for Children

	10 Achieving Priorities for Co-production and Community Participation
	11 Business Sub Group Update - Refreshing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
p Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group
p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Roger Allen (Gosport Borough Council)
p Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Nick Broughton (Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
p Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
   vacancy (NHS England Wessex)
a Shantha Dickinson (Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
a Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
p Phil Taverner (Test Valley Community Services, Voluntary Sector 

Representative)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
p Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group)

27.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from the following:
 Cllr Keith Mans, Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader. His Substitute Cllr Roy Perry, Executive Member Policy 
and Resources & Leader of the Council, was in attendance in his place

 The representative of NHS England (Wessex) was a vacancy. Dr Liz 
Mearns the Substitute was in attendance

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. His 
Substitute Superintendent Paul Bartolomeo was in attendance in his place

 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council. His 
Substitute Patricia Hughes, Chief Executive, Hart District Council, 
attended in his place

 Shantha Dickinson, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service. Her Substitute 
Nigel Cooper was in attendance in her place



2

28.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

29.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 October 2017 were reviewed and 
agreed.

30.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received at this meeting. 

31.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Motor Neurone Disease Charter 
The Chairman reported that encouraging local authorities to sign up to the Motor 
Neurone Disease Charter was part of the current phase of the MND 
Association’s National Campaign, which sought to positively influence outcomes 
for people in local communities who have MND. As Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health at Hampshire County Council, she had signed up to the 
principles in the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Charter at her decision day on 
22 November 2017.

The principles cover:
 People with MND have the right to an early diagnosis and information
 People with MND have the right to high quality care and treatments
 People with MND have the right to be treated as individuals and with 

dignity and respect
 People with MND have the right to maximise their quality of life
 Carers of people with MND have the right to be valued, respected, 

listened to and well supported

There were some areas of the MND Charter which were within the influence of 
partner organisations represented on the Board, such as the Health Service and 
District and Borough Councils. All five areas of the Charter are consistent with 
the way that the council seeks to work with its partners to support Hampshire 



3

residents in a personalised, dignified way, that helps people to experience the 
best quality of life possible. 

It was noted that a link to the decision day report about this would be circulated 
to Members of the Board for further information.

32.  UPDATE ON THE HAMPSHIRE SUPPORTING FAMILIES PROGRAMME 

The Board considered a report and supporting presentation on behalf of the 
Director of Children’s Services regarding the Hampshire Supporting Families 
Programme. The Board heard that phase one of the programme had been 
independently evaluated and was estimated to result in £2.4 million ‘costs 
avoided’ per year for the public sector. 

It was noted that there was a one page form for nominating families to the 
programme for GPs to use. It was agreed that the referral form be circulated to 
Board Members, for awareness raising within their organisations and networks. 

It was noted that an interim report on phase two of the programme was due in 
early 2018, and the Board could be updated if this contained messages relevant 
to the partners represented on the Board. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:
a) Note the continuing work of the Supporting Families Programme
b) Consider the positive outcomes being achieved through the programme
for families in Hampshire as a significant contribution towards supporting
families with health issues.
c) Note the future direction and next steps.

33.  KEY ISSUES AND FINANCIAL CHALLENGES FOR THE NHS AND COUNTY 
COUNCIL IN HAMPSHIRE 

The Board received a presentation from the Director of Adults Services, the 
Director of Children’s Services, the Chief Officer of West Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and the representative of the Chief Officer of the 
Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group Partnership. 

The Board heard about the financial challenges facing each of the 
commissioners of health and care services in Hampshire. Adults and Children’s 
services were required to reduce their budgets by 19% by April 2019 (£55.9m 
and £30.1m respectively). West CCG was targeting to make savings this 
financial year, but was currently below plan and expecting a break even position 
by the end of the year. West CCG was targeting savings of £40m for the next 
year, of which plans to achieve £18m were in place so far. The Hampshire CCG 
Partnership had a savings target for 2017/18 of £46m (4.2% of their budget) 
however they were predicting reaching the end of the year with a £9m deficit. 
The savings target for 2018/19 for the CCG Partnership was £63m. 



4

The Voluntary Sector representative reported that the voluntary sector were also 
experiencing financial pressures, with a significant fall in grant funding from local 
authorities in recent years. 

Board Members discussed opportunities to make savings such as new models of 
out of hospital care, and use of multi disciplinary teams. Also discussed were 
investment in prevention, opportunities for use of technology, and efficiency in 
back office administration and shared office space. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the financial challenges facing the 
Hampshire health and care system.

The Health and Wellbeing Board revisit this issue for further discussion at a later 
date. 

34.  UPDATE FROM THE HAMPSHIRE DISTRICTS HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
FORUM 

This item was deferred. 

35.  LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILDREN 

The Board considered a report on behalf of the Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group Partnership regarding the refresh of the Local 
Transformation Plan for Children & Young People’s emotional wellbeing and 
mental health. 

The Board heard that this was a refresh of a strategy previously agreed in 2014, 
and since then there had been a number of developments including an increase 
in demand for mental health services for children, and the publication of ‘future in 
mind’ a national vision for children’s mental health services. The Board was 
asked to approve the refreshed strategy, noting that the Starting Well sub group 
of the Board would monitor delivery against the strategy. 

Board Members discussed issues experienced in children’s mental health 
services, including waiting times to access services, availability of places to take 
children in crisis, and availability of tier 4 inpatient beds. It was noted that a 
green paper had recently been published which included a funding opportunity 
for mental health support in schools aimed at early intervention. 

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the refresh of the Local
Transformation Plan for children & young people’s emotional wellbeing and
mental health.

36.  ACHIEVING PRIORITIES FOR CO-PRODUCTION AND COMMUNITY 
PARTICIPATION 



5

This Item was deferred. 

37.  BUSINESS SUB GROUP UPDATE - REFRESHING THE JOINT HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

This Item was deferred. 

38.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business was raised on this occasion. 

39.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was 
scheduled for 15 March 2018. 

Chairman, 


